
NUTLEY BOARD OF EDUCATION 
REPORT OF THE SECRETARY 

DATED MAY 31, 2018 

APPENDIX A 

BOARD SECRETARY'S MONTHLY CERTIFICATION 
BUDGETARY LINE ITEM STATUS 

PURSUANT TO NJAC 6A:23-2.11(c)3, I CERTIFY AS OF 
MAY 31, 2018 NO BUDGETARY LINE ITEM ACCOUNT 
HAS BEEN OVEREXPENDED IN VIOLATION OF 
NJAC BA:23-2.11 (a). 

J. f;f , T-_:~-
soARDsEc~: MAY 31, 2018 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 

101 

102 - 106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncoHectable of$ ___ ~ 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other {Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _, 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$10,584.78 

$2,018,931.56 

$0.00 

$18,583.20 

$63,269.61 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$62,107,394.00 

($63,066,009.51} 
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$4,699,584.08 

$3,400.00 

$0.00 

$2,681,221.91 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$4,742, 128.00 

$2,111,369.15 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($958,615.51) 

$13,279,087.63 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 10 GENERAL CURRENT EXPENSE 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

753,754 

761 

604 

307 

309 

764 

606 

310 

766 

607 

312 

762 

750-752,76x 

601 

602 

770 

771 

303 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

liabilities: 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

Reserve for encumbrances 

Capital reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

Maintenance reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

Less: Bud. wld from maintenance reserve 

Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July 

Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Adult education programs 

Other reserves 

Appropriations 

Less: Expenditures 

Less: Encumbrances 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

Fund balance, July 1 

Designated fund balance 

Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

($57,153,537.55) 

($6,003,460.82) 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$3,979,214.63 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$482,794.65 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$63,351,895.94 

($63,156,998.37) 

$6,476,941.20 

$3,979,214.63 

$482,794.65 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$194,897.57 

$11,133,848.05 

$3,262,216.37 

$0.00 

($1,244,501.94) 
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$0.00 

$114,489.15 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$13,036.00 

$0.00 

$127,525.15 

$13,151,562.48 

$13.279,087.63 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

101 

102 - 106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - Slate 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated unco!lectable of$ ___ _, 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ ~ 

Other CurrentAssets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$72,455.08 

$138,032.00 

$0.00 

$2,700.36 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,486,146.00 

($1,580,589.87) 
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$317,654.07 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$213,187.44 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($94,443.87) 

$436,397.64 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 20 SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

421 Accounts payable 

431 Contracts payable 

451 Loans payable 

481 Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances $339,311.10 

761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00 

604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00 

307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00 

309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 $0.00 

764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00 

606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00 

310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 $0.00 

766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00 

607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 $0.00 

762 Adult education programs $0.00 

750-752,76x Other reserves $0.00 

601 Appropriations $2, 194,413.24 

602 Less: Expenditures ($1,382,126.36) 

Less: Encumbrances ($266,120.26) ($1,648,246.62) $546,166.62 

Total appropriated $885,477.72 

Unappropriated: 

770 Fund balance, July 1 $0.00 

771 Designated fund balance $0.00 

303 Budgeted fund balance ($708,267.24) 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 
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$73,827.00 

$14,851.19 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$170,342.97 

$166.00 

$259,187.16 

$177,210.48 

H36,397.64 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

101 

102 - 106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capita! Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ __, 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of $ ___ __, 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$12,803.63 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($7,259.73) 
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$657,324.18 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$12,803.63 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($7,259.73) 

$662,868.08 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 30 CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

753,754 

761 

604 

307 

309 

764 

606 

310 

766 

607 

312 

762 

750-752,76x 

601 

602 

770 

771 

303 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

Reserve for encumbrances 

Capital reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

Maintenance reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve 

Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July 

Add: Increase in cur. exp. erner. reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Adult education programs 

Other reserves 

Appropriations 

Less: Expenditures 

Less: Encumbrances 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

Fund balance, July 1 

Designated fund balance 

Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

($580,835.92) 

($95,554.31) 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,233,570.28 

($676,390.23) 

$202,858.41 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$557,180.05 

$760,038.46 

$1,126,266.38 

$0.00 

($1,233,570.28) 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$10,133.52 

$10,133.52 

$652,734.56 

$662,868.08 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

101 

102-106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncoHectable of $ ___ _, 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncoHeclable of $ ___ ~ 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$3,473,051.00 

($3,473,051.00) 
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$13.06 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 40 DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

421 Accounts payable 

431 Contracts payable 

451 Loans payable 

481 Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances 

761 Capital reserve account- July $0.00 

604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00 

307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00 

309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 

764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00 

606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00 

310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 

766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00 

607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

762 Adult education programs 

750-752, 76x Other reserves 

601 Appropriations $3,473,052.00 

602 Less: Expenditures {$3,473,040.02) 

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 ($3,473,040.02) 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

770 Fund balance, July 1 

771 Designated fund balance 

303 Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$11.98 

$11.98 

$2.08 

$0.00 

($1.00) 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$13.06 

$13.06 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND 

101 

102 - 106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151, 152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capita! Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ __, 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ _, 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$12,327.15 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($783,821.27) 
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$496,681.43 

$667.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$12,327.15 

$0.00 

$81,567.72 

($783,821.27) 

($192,577.97) 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 50 ENTERPRISE FUND 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

753,754 

761 

604 

307 

309 

764 

606 

310 

766 

607 

312 

762 

750-752,76x 

601 

602 

770 

771 

303 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

Reserve for encumbrances 

Capital reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

Maintenance reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve 

Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July 

Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Adult education programs 

Other reserves 

Appropriations 

Less: Expenditures 

Less: Encumbrances 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

Fund balance, July 1 

Designated fund balance 

Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

($709,344.88) 

($313,121.84) 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,042,793.04 

($1,022,466.72) 

$313,121.84 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$20,326.32 

$333,448.16 

$437,931.60 

$0.00 

($1,042,793.04} 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$1,141.30 

$77,694.01 

$78,835.31 

($271,413.28} 

{$192,577.97} 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 
Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 51 SUMMER CAMP 

101 

102 - 106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153,154 

131 

151, 152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lntertund 

Intergovernmental - State 

Intergovernmental - Federal 

Intergovernmental - Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectab!e of$ ___ ~ 

Loans Receivable: 

lntertund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ ~ 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 51 SUMMER CAMP 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

411 Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

421 Accounts payable 

431 Contracts payable 

451 Loans payable 

481 Deferred revenues 

other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

753,754 Reserve for encumbrances 

761 Capital reserve account - July $0.00 

604 Add: Increase in capital reserve $0.00 

307 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs $0.00 

309 Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs $0.00 

764 Maintenance reserve account - July $0.00 

606 Add: Increase in maintenance reserve $0.00 

310 Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve $0.00 

766 Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July $0.00 

607 Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

312 Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve $0.00 

762 Adult education programs 

750-752,76x Other reserves 

601 Appropriations $590.00 

602 Less: Expenditures ($590.00) 

Less: Encumbrances $0.00 ($590.00) 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

770 Fund balance, July 1 

771 Designated fund balance 

303 Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$590.00 

$0.00 

($590.00) 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 55 EXTENDED DAY 

101 

102 -106 

111 

116 

117 

118 

121 

132 

141 

142 

143 

153, 154 

131 

151,152 

301 

302 

Assets: 

Cash in bank 

Cash Equivalents 

Investments 

Capital Reserve Account 

Maintenance Reserve Account 

Emergency Reserve Account 

Tax levy Receivable 

Accounts Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Intergovernmental • State 

Intergovernmental • Federal 

Intergovernmental • Other 

Assets and Resources 

Other (net of estimated uncollectable of $ ___ _, 

Loans Receivable: 

lnterfund 

Other (Net of estimated uncollectable of$ ___ ~ 

Other Current Assets 

Resources: 

Estimated revenues 

Less revenues 

Total assets and resources 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$595,369.68 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($1,529,252.53) 
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$1,032,117.36 

$1,270.30 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$595,369.68 

$0.00 

$0.00 

($1,529,252.53) 

$99,504.81 



Report of the Secretary to the Board of Education 

Nutley Board of Education 

Starting date 7/1/2017 Ending date 5/31/2018 Fund: 55 EXTENDED DAY 

411 

421 

431 

451 

481 

753,754 

761 

604 

307 

309 

764 

606 

310 

766 

607 

312 

762 

750-752,76x 

601 

602 

770 

771 

303 

Liabilities and Fund Equity 

Liabilities: 

Intergovernmental accounts payable - state 

Accounts payable 

Contracts payable 

Loans payable 

Deferred revenues 

Other current liabilities 

Total liabilities 

Fund Balance: 

Appropriated: 

Reserve for encumbrances 

Capita! reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in capital reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve eligible costs 

Less: Bud. w/d cap. reserve excess costs 

Maintenance reserve account - July 

Add: Increase in maintenance reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from maintenance reserve 

Reserve for Cur. Exp. Emergencies - July 

Add: Increase in cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Less: Bud. w/d from cur. exp. emer. reserve 

Adult education programs 

Other reserves 

Appropriations 

Less: Expenditures 

Less: Encumbrances 

Total appropriated 

Unappropriated: 

Fund balance, July 1 

Designated fund balance 

Budgeted fund balance 

Total fund balance 

($779,161.45) 

($54,403.74) 

Total liabilities and fund equity 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$950,732.85 

($833,56519) 

$54,403.74 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$117,167.66 

$171,571.40 

$803,087.96 

$0.00 

($950,732.85) 
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$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$75,578.30 

$0.00 

$75,578.30 

$23,926.51 

$99,504.81 


